
EUNITED 
NATIONS 

 

  
Economic and Social 
Council 

 
Distr. 
GENERAL 
 
TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2003/6 
16 July 2003 
 
Original: ENGLISH 

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE 

Administrative Committee for the TIR Convention, 1975 
(Thirty-fifth session, 25 and 26 September 2003, 
agenda item 3 (b) (i)) 

 
 

ACTIVITIES AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE TIR EXECUTIVE BOARD (TIRExB) 
 

Administration of the TIRExB 
 

Approval of the final accounts for the year 2002 
 

Note by the TIR Secretary 
 

 
1. The total budget and cost plan for the TIR Executive Board (TIRExB) and the TIR secretariat 
for the year 2002 including the Operating Reserve Fund (15% of total budget) and the programme 
support (13% of total budget), amounted to US$ 1,056,364. 
 
2. This amounted to an operating budget for the TIRExB and the TIR secretariat in the order of 
US$ 812,900 in 2002. 
 
3. The final accounts for the year 2002 prepared by the competent Finance Services of the 
United Nations have been transmitted to the UNECE on 31 January 2003.  



TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2003/6 
page 2 
 
 
4. According to these final accounts, the TIRExB and the TIR secretariat had operating 
expenditures in 2002 in the order of US$ 498,928 and programme support costs (13% of operating 
expenditures) in the order of US$ 64,861 for a grand total of US$ 563,789. The positive balance to 
be carried over to the year 2003 amounts to US$ 596,9611/. Two tables, provided by the UNECE 
accountancy department showing the financial position and the contributions and status of funds as 
of 31 December 2002, are attached to this document, together with a third table, summarizing the 
financial situation of the TIR Trust fund since 1999.  
 
5. Taking account of the approved budget for the TIRExB and the TIR secretariat for the 
year 2003 (TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/67, paras. 27-28; TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2002/5), the transmission 
of the requested net resources for 2003 in the order of US$ 685,280 by the IRU on 3 December 2002, 
of interest and other income for the year 2002 in the order of US$ 32,975, funds in the order of 
US$ 51,594 (US$ 67,046 minus deductions for the Reserve Fund and for Programme Support Costs) 
are not yet allotted for the year 2003. 
 
6. The funds not yet allotted for the year 2003 will contribute to financing the budget of the 
TIRExB and the TIR secretariat for the year 2004. 
 

______________

                                                 
1/ This amount includes US$ 137,787 of Operating Reserve Fund (15% of grand total expenditures). 



TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2003/6
page 3 

 
 

TIR EXECUTIVE BOARD (TIRExB) 

TIR SECRETARIAT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Report and Final Accounts for the year 2002 
 

Prepared by the UNECE and TIR secretariats 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(English only) 



TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2003/6 
page 4 



TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2003/6 
page 5 



TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2003/6 
page 6 
 
 

_____________ 

TIR Trust Fund years 1999-2000-2001-2002-2003 (in US$)

1999 3 2000 2001 2002 2003

Annual Budget 1, 2 698,880 924,672 989,049 1,056,364 1,248,170

Funds transmitted by IRU 698,880 500,000 600,000 450,000 685,300
+Interests of previous year - 7,946 52,788 42,289 32,975
+leftover of previous years1 - 420,840 511,868 668,461 596,961
-Total expenditure2 -278,040 -416,919 -496,195 -563,789
=leftover1 420,840 511,868 668,461 596,961

1 including 15% operating reserve
2 including 13% programme support costs
3 Start of operations in the course of the year

.

Funds transmitted by IRU to the TIR Trust Fund (in US$)

698,880

500,000

600,000

450,000

685,300

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003


